ORDINANCE 2023-1080

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WAITSBURG, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 3 OF TITLE 13 OF THE WAITSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE CITY SHORELINE MANAGEMENT POLICY

WHEREAS, the Waitsburg City Council has been notified by the Washington State Department of Ecology that updates to the City Shoreline Management Plan are required; and

WHEREAS, the Waitsburg City Council finds and declares that certain updates to the City's Shoreline Management Plan are needed to remain in compliance with State and Federal regulations;

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Waitsburg do ordain as follows:

Chapter 3 of Title 13 of the Waitsburg Municipal Code shall read as follows:

Title 13 ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

<u>Chapter 3 – City Shoreline Management</u>

Referenced to separate document on file with the City of Waitsburg.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon passage by the Council and publication as required by law.

Passed by the Waitsburg City Council this 15th day of March 2023.

| Approved: | Attest: |
|-----------------------------|------------------------------|
| Martin Dunn, Mayor | Randy Hinchliffe, City Clerk |
| Approved as to form: | |
| Jared Hawkins City Attorney | |